

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WARREN PETERSEN, Senator, President of the Arizona  
State Senate; BEN TOMA, Representative, Speaker of the  
Arizona House of Representatives; and THOMAS C.  
HORNE, in his official capacity as State Superintendent of  
Public Instruction,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JANE DOE, by next friends and parents HELEN DOE and  
JAMES DOE, MEGAN ROE, by next friends and parents  
KATE ROE and ROBERT ROE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILENCHIK & BARTNESS  
Dennis I. Wilenchik  
2810 N. Third St.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 606-2810  
diw@wb-law.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Horne*

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP  
D. John Sauer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Justin D. Smith  
Michael E. Talent  
Kenneth C. Capps  
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.  
Suite 300  
St. Louis, Missouri 63017  
(314) 562-0031  
John.Sauer@james-otis.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
Petersen and Toma*

October 17, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |      |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | ii   |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....   | iii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | v    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | viii |
| DECISIONS BELOW .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 7    |
| I. The Traditional Practice of Separating Sports<br>Teams by Biological Sex Advances Compelling<br>State Interests.....   | 7    |
| II. The Save Women’s Sports Act Promotes Fairness,<br>Safety, Privacy, and Equal Opportunity for<br>Female Athletes. ....   | 8    |
| III. Petitioners Present Extensive Evidence of Male<br>Competitive Advantage Before and After<br>Puberty. ....  | 10   |
| IV. The District Court and the Ninth Circuit Hold<br>That Arizona’s Save Women’s Sports Act Violates<br>the Equal Protection Clause.....  | 14   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....   | 17   |
| I. The Ninth Circuit Decided an Important Question<br>of Federal Law in an Opinion That Contradicts<br>This Court’s Precedent and Splits with Other<br>Circuits on Multiple Issues..... | 17   |

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court and splits with other circuits on the question whether to defer to state legislative factfinding in cases of medical or scientific uncertainty..... | 18  |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion deepens a circuit split on the standard used to evaluate laws that allegedly classify based on gender identity.....  | 24  |
| C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision contradicts the Second Circuit on the standard for an underinclusiveness challenge under the Equal Protection Clause.....   | 27  |
| D. The Ninth Circuit’s decision contradicts decisions of this Court and other circuits on the standard for finding intentional discrimination by a state legislature. ....                                    | 30  |
| II. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Address These Important Questions.....   | 31  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 34  |
| APPENDIX  |     |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i   |
| Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Affirming Preliminary Injunction, Ct. App. Doc. 123-1 (September 9, 2024) .....  | 1A  |
| Appendix B – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Intervenor-Defendants’ Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal, Ct. App. Doc. 16 (August 14, 2023) .....                      | 57A |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Appendix C – Order of the United States<br>Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit<br>Denying Intervenor-Defendants’ Petition<br>for Initial En Banc Consideration,<br>Ct. App. Doc. 107 (January 4, 2024) .....   | 59A  |
| Appendix D – Order on Motion for Preliminary<br>Injunction and Findings of Fact and<br>Conclusions of Law of the United States<br>District Court for the District of Arizona<br>Granting Preliminary Injunction,<br>D. Ct. Doc. 127 (July 20, 2023) ..... | 61A  |
| Appendix E – Order on Motion for Stay Pending<br>Appeal and Request for Administrative Stay<br>of the United States District Court for the<br>District of Arizona Denying Stay,<br>D. Ct. Doc. 136 (July 31, 2023) .....                                  | 109A |
| Appendix F – Constitutional and Statutory Provisions<br>U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....   | 119A |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 15-120.02.....   | 119A |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> ,<br>495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... | 19             |
| <i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> ,<br>75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) .....                   | 26             |
| <i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> ,<br>57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) .....                     | 7, 26, 31, 34  |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....   | 5, 25          |
| <i>B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) .....                      | 4              |
| <i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> ,<br>47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> ,<br>63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995) .....   | 27             |
| <i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> ,<br>695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) .....                      | 7              |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov. of Ala.</i> ,<br>80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) .....   | 27             |
| <i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> ,<br>104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Golan v. Holder</i> ,<br>609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....   | 18, 20, 22-23  |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> ,<br>972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....                                       | 26-27          |

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Hecox v. Little</i> ,<br>79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023) .....  | 32               |
| <i>Hecox v. Little</i> ,<br>104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024) .....   | 4, 25-27         |
| <i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. New York State Dep't of<br/>Econ. Dev.</i> ,<br>438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006) .....  | 6, 28-29         |
| <i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> ,<br>100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) .....   | 23, 26           |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....  | 24               |
| <i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> ,<br>926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) .....  | 27               |
| <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....   | 28               |
| <i>L.E. ex rel. Esquivel v. Lee</i> ,<br>2024 WL 1349031 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2024)...   | 32               |
| <i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> ,<br>83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....   | 6, 17, 26-27, 31 |
| <i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024) .....  | 31               |
| <i>Marshall v. United States</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 417 (1974) .....  | 5, 18            |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....  | 33               |
| <i>Mercado-Boneta v. Administracion del Fondo de<br/>Compensacion al Paciete ex rel. Ins. Comm'r of<br/>P.R.</i> ,<br>125 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... | 23               |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....  | 30               |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Navratil v. City of Racine</i> ,<br>101 F.4th 511 (7th Cir. 2024) .....                       | 19, 23 |
| <i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....          | 33     |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... | 19, 23 |
| <i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> ,<br>940 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1991).....                    | 29     |
| <i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 256 (1979).....                  | 30     |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> ,<br>686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012).....     | 19, 23 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 377 (1992).....  | 33     |
| <i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....               | 18     |
| <i>Supre v. Ricketts</i> ,<br>792 F.2d 958 (10th Cir. 1986).....                                 | 23     |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>585 U.S. 667 (2018).....   | 6, 31  |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 180 (1997).....                             | 18     |
| <i>United States v. Middleton</i> ,<br>690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982).....                        | 19     |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 515 (1996).....                                   | 7, 22  |
| <i>W. Va. v. B. P. J. ex rel. Jackson</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 889 (2023).....                        | 32     |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997).....                                    | i, 3   |

*Waterman v. Farmer*,  
183 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 19, 24

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1334 ..... 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 4, 6, 17-18, 32

**Other Authorities**

Amanda Davies, *World Athletics’ Policy Limiting Trans Women Participation Is ‘Here to Stay,’ Says President Sebastian Coe*, CNN (Mar. 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mthf8n97> ..... 3  
Beth Hands, *Many Sports Are Tightening Their Transgender Policies – Can Inclusion Co-Exist with Fairness, Physical Safety and Integrity?*, THE CONVERSATION (June 18, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/8nda9fk3> ..... 3  
Chris Nesi, *66% of US Adults Oppose Transgender Girls Competing on Female Sports Teams, New Survey Reveals*, N.Y. POST (June 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2rh63jk5>..... 3  
Deborah Brake, *The Struggle for Sex Equality in Sport and the Theory Behind Title IX*, 34 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 13, 15 (2000) ..... 7  
Dennis Dodd, *NAIA, Small Colleges Association, Bans Transgender Athletes from Women’s Sports Competitions*, CBS SPORTS (Apr. 8, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3pvexekp> ..... 3

Elizabeth T. Mitchell, *Poll: Majority of Voters Against Allowing Men in Women’s Sports*, THE LION (Aug. 5, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yhz82572> .....3

*Equality Maps: Bans on Transgender Youth Participation in Sports*, MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT 3 (2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yhuny8xk> .....4

Eric Levenson, *Transgender Swimmer Lia Thomas Sets Ivy League Record in 200-Yard Freestyle at Ivy Championships*, CNN (Feb. 18, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/nch3dhc4>.....2

Ian Casselberry, *Carli Lloyd Confirms USWNT Once Lost to Team of 15-Year-Old Boys*, SPORTS ILLUSTRATED (Nov. 10, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n7hkyra>.....2

Jeffrey M. Jones, *More Say Birth Gender Should Dictate Sports Participation*, GALLUP (June 12, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/ycy7k78p>.....3

Konstantinos Tambalis et al., *Physical Fitness Normative Values for 6–18–Year–Old Greek Boys and Girls, Using the Empirical Distribution and the Lambda, Mu, and Sigma Statistical Method*, 16 EUR. J. SPORT SCI. 736 (2016) .....9

*Martina Navratilova on Why She Keeps Talking About Trans Women in Sports*, N.Y. MAG. (Nov. 30, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/y9wd6crn> .....2

Melissa Koenig, *Transgender Cyclists Once Again Take Gold and Silver at Major Female Competition*, N.Y. POST (Dec. 5, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3wk3tymp> .....2

- Mike Hytner, *Rugby League Joins Swimming in Barring Transgender Women from Female International Competition*, THE GUARDIAN (June 20, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5n7kfk2p> ..... 3
- Øyvind Sandbakk et al., *Sex Differences in World-Record Performance: The Influence of Sport Discipline and Competition Duration*, 13 INT’L J. SPORTS PHYSIOLOGY & PERFORMANCE 2 (2018)..... 9
- Riley Gaines Among More Than a Dozen College Athletes Suing NCAA over Transgender Policies, CBS NEWS (Mar. 15, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yx93sdyw> ..... 2
- Ryan Gaydos, *Cece Telfer, Transgender Athlete Who Won NCAA Title, Vows to ‘Take All the Records’ in Indoor Competitions*, FOX NEWS (June 24, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/4du5nbzp> ..... 2
- Shyam Kamal, *Williams Sisters vs Karsten Braasch: When World No. 203 Destroyed Serena Williams and Venus Williams in Battle of the Sexes*, SPORTSKEEDA (Oct. 2, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/42h6ky68> ..... 2
- Taylor Penley, *NCAA Volleyball Player Refuses to Stay Silent as Trans Athletes Put Women’s Opportunities ‘At Risk’*, FOX BUSINESS (Dec. 19, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2p6nbuw9> ..... 2
- Thomas McKenna, *Lia Thomas Loses Challenge to International Swimming Rule Banning Males from Female Events*, NAT’L REV. (June 12, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2rnkk3f5> ..... 3
- Valerie Richardson, *Women’s Pro Golf Tour Bans Transgender Golfer Hailey Davidson with Female-Only Rule*, WASH. TIMES (Mar. 8, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/bd2n7aj> ..... 3
